#### CHAPTER 21

#### LOCAL LAW NO. 18 OF 2016

# A LOCAL LAW ENTITLED PUBLIC DRINKING

BE IT ENACTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF

SHOREHAM, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. PURPOSE.

The purpose of this local law is to regulate the

consumption of alcoholic beverages in public places in the Village.

#### SECTION 2. ENACTMENT.

# A Chapter 21 of the Village Code entitled Public Drinking

is enacted, as follows:

#### § 21-1. Legislative Intent.

The purpose of this Chapter 21, entitled a Public Drinking Law, is to regulate the consumption of alcoholic beverages in public places in the Village.

#### § 21-2. Regulation of Public Drinking.

No person shall consume any alcoholic beverage as defined in The Alcoholic Beverage Control Law, or have in possession an open container having any amount of such beverage, in any public place in the Village, except as otherwise approved by the Village Board:

### § 21-3. Penalties.

A. <u>Schedule of Fines</u>. Any person in violation of this Chapter 21 shall be subject to a minimum fine of fifty (50) dollars but not to exceed one hundred (100) dollars for the first offense, a minimum fine of two hundred (200) dollars but not to exceed four hundred (400) dollars for a second offense.

B. <u>Schedule of Additional Fines</u>. All fines on all penalties authorized in this Chapter 21 shall increase, as follows:

(1) At thirty (30) days from issuance, minimum fine shall be doubled.

(2) At sixty (60) days from issuance, minimum fine shall be tripled from original amount.

# § 21-4. Severability.

If any provision of this Chapter 21 is ruled unconstitutional or invalid, said ruling shall not affect the validity of other provisions of said chapter or said chapter as a whole.

# SECTION 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This local law shall take effect immediately upon filing with

the Secretary of State as provided by law.

# SECTION 4. REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING LOCAL LAWS.

This local law upon its effective date shall in all respects

repeal and supersede § 78-2 of the 1967 and 1989 Village Ordinances.

Dated: June 3, 2016

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF SHOREHAM

BY: Cathy Donahue-Spier, Village Clerk

Effective Date: June 23, 2016